
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FINANCE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2641
ANSWERED ON:07.03.2003
UNDP AIDED PROJECTS IN ORISSA
ANANTA NAYAK

Will the Minister of FINANCE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

:

(a) the details of projects implemented in the state of Orissa with United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) assistance and allocations of fund made under those projects during each of the last three years.

(b) Whether the Government have made any review on the implementation of those projects; and

(c) If so, the achievements made under these projects during the last three years?

Answer
Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance & Company Affairs (Shri Anandrao V. Adsul)

(a) the details of projects implemented in the state of Orissa with United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) assistance and allocation of funds made under these projects during the last three years are given in Annexure I.

(b) The projects were reviewed in May, 2002 under the chairmanship of Chief Secretary, Government of Orissa.

(c) The achievements made under these projects are given in Annexure II.

Annexure-I

Details of projects implemented in the State ofOrissa with UNDP assistance and allocation of funds underthese projects during each of the last three Years referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2641 dated 7.3.2003

Project name            Time frame                 Total funding

Promotion of        January 2001-June 2002.     Rs. 15,662,000
Alternate Housing      This programme is likely
Technologies and       to continue till 2006
Capacity building      with additional allocation
of the community for
Habitat development
in Orissa.


Orissa Disaster
Management Programme.  March 2001-    Rs. 13,655,856
    September,2002

    January 2002-
Strengthenin             June 2002                Rs.  2,400,00
Co-ordination and
Emergency response
in Vulnerable Districts of Orissa - Support for Orissa State Disaster
Mitigation Authority


Livelihood restoration
Programme                August 2001-February 2002   Rs. 28,432,032
in the Flood
Affected Districts
of Orissa


Bridging the digital  August 2000 to June 2002     Rs.2,208,000
divide-capacity building for empowerment and access to quality services in disaster prone areas through volunteers

` Orissa-Post cyclone  May 2000 - July 2002       Rs. 36,095,424
support for strengthening disease surveillance and response system`

Breach closure: an   October 2001 - March 2002  Rs.2,492,112
initiative to strengthen livelihood restoration in the flood affected areas of Orissa

Distribution of family   August 2001            Rs.940,000
kits to vulnerable
families in post flood
relief in coastal
districts

Natural resources     February 2000-December 2002   Rs.16,450,000
management and
sustainable livelihood
for women in agriculture

Community based        February 2001-September 2003  Rs 65,136,600
rainwater harvesting
in drought affected areas

Disaster Risk    August 2002-Ongoing   Phase-1 Rs.24,100,000
Management Programme

(GOI-UNDP)

ANNEXURE-II

Details of projects implemented in the State of Orissa with UNDP assistance and allocation of funds under these projects during each of the last three years referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2641 dated 7.3.2003

S.No. Project Name      Achievements

1.Promotion of alternate Local capacities enhanced by housing technologies and by training 764 masons, capacity building of the 145 Govt. Engineers, community for habitat 104 Architects, Engineers, development in Orissa         Planners and NGO Supervisors in technology
    transfer, by building 40 demonstration units, by creating awareness and establishing fora.

2.Orissa Disaster
Management Programme         Capacities of Government
    Functionaries at Block, GP, and Village levels enhanced to prepare Community Contingency
    Plans in 1600 villages Awareness about dos and don`ts and roles and responsibilities created at village level

3.Strengthening   11 District Control Rooms
Coordination and Emergency strengthened with Response in Vulnerable   equipment for early
Districts of Orissa - warning and dissemination support to Orissa   District Collectors,
State Disaster Mitigation SPs, CDMOs, line department
Authority(OSDMA)     officials, BDOs & Tahsildars trained in DM
    District DM Plans prepared in 11 districts Civil Society Response Plans prepared in 4 districts


4.Livelihood Restoration Livelihood Restoration Programme in the Flood- of 10000 families affected Districts of Orissa
    29 Agro-service Centres and 40 Agro-information Centres established Farmers trained in Alternative cropping patterns and pesticide use.

5.Bridging the Digital   Citizen`s accessibility
Divide - Capacity Building       to information on Govt.
for Empowerment and Promotion     programmes strengthened
of Citizen-centred e-    by establishing IT-kiosks
governance Initiatives
    An interactive web-site www.aamagaon.com operational in Khurda, Kendrapara, Bolangir District.
    Increased community usage of computers and Internet 6.`Orissa - Post Cyclone Qualitative improvement Support for Strengthening in disease reporting Disease Surveillance with 100% timely and Response System` response from nearly 95% of blocks in the last6 months.

(Orissa Multi-Disease   Health staff and 24
Surveillance System:OMDSS) State and 90 District    Core Trainers trained.
    Training manuals on DSS for all levels developed Draft Health Strategy developed.
    Rapid Nutritional Assessment Survey completed in Chattisgarh and in one drought-prone tribal area of Orissa.

7Breach closure: An   Closure of the 9 embankments
Initiative to Strengthen breaches amounting to 4400 ft.
Livelihood Restoration in
the Flood-affected
Areas of Orissa

8.Strengthening Natural   250 Women SHG groups
Resources Management and involved in farm based Sustainable Livelihoods for activities.
Women in Tribal Orissa
    Regular training for Capacity Building of the women SHG are being conducted on sustainable natural resource management and value addition to agriculture including storage and processing techniques.

9.Disaster Risk
Management Programme District DM Committees and
    Block DM Committees formed in programme districts Orientation of Government functionaries at all levels ongoing.
10.Sustainable Livelihood Intensive drought-proofing and Drought proofing   activities initiated,
through Decentralised and various drought-proofing
Planning.      structures strengthened.
    Livelih   ood support to 10,000 poorest of the
    poor households 500 acre put under Land treatment/Agriculture diversification/intensification
    10 Van Suraksha Samitis activated 4 Exposure visit arranged for PRI Members, GoO officials & Multi-purpose Community
    Volunteers(MCVs)
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